
No. 20-15762

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CREIGHTON MELAND, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX PADILLA,

in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Honorable John A. Mendez, District Judge

**APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
DANIEL M. ORTNER

Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

ABoden@pacificlegal.org

JThompson@pacificlegal.org

DOrtner@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Meland Is Injured	12
A. The Quota Operates on Shareholders	14
B. Shareholders Are Not Free To Vote How They Want	16
C. Delaware Law Confirms That Limits on Shareholder Voting Rights Injure the Shareholder, Not the Corporation	19
II. Meland’s Injury Is Ripe.....	22
A. Meland’s Injury Is Not Unripe Or Moot Merely Because One Election Has Passed	24
CONCLUSION	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	24
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	25
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>City and County of San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	1-2
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	24, 26
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	8
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Colum. Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	15
<i>Columbia Basin Apartment Ass’n v. City of Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Tex.</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	15, 21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4
<i>Feldman v. FDIC</i> , 879 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9

Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 19-20

Gerritsen v. Warner Bros. Entm’t Inc.,
112 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (C.D. Cal. 2015)5

Grayson v. Imagination Station, Inc.,
No. 5051-CC, 2010 WL 3221951 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2010)22

Grimes v. Donald, 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996), *overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner*, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)22

In re Gaylord Container Corp. Shareholders Litig.,
747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999)21

In re Sunrise Sec. Litig., 916 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990).....20

In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig., 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)21

Lapidus v. Hecht, 232 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2000) 20-21

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 19-20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)13, 16

MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc., 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)8, 21

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney Gen. of Commonwealth of Va.,
940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)23

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)12, 16

Municipality of Anchorage v. United States,
980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992) 22-23

Ne. Fla. Chap. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 9-10, 13

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) 17-18

Pell v. Kill, 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016) 15, 21-22

Peterson v. City of Greenville, 373 U.S. 244 (1963).....12

Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows v. Ringling,
29 Del. Ch. 610 (1947)22

RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle, 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) 1-2, 10, 12

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)23

Scott v. Greenville Cty., 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983).....12

Smith v. Univ. of Wash., Law Sch., 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000).....25

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 9 (2013).....19

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)11, 14

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14, 18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....13

Texas v. EEOC, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....16, 18

Texas v. United States, 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 18-19, 23

Thornhill Publ’g Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.,
594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)9

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....11, 20

United States v. Peninsula Communications, Inc.,
287 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)9

United States v. Ritchie, 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....9

Wolfson v. Brammer, 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)25

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV3

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913
 28 U.S.C. § 13313
 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)3
 42 U.S.C. § 19833

State Statute

Cal. Corp. Code § 301.3.....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3
 Fed. R. Evid. 2015

Other Authorities

Brown, Courtenay, *California’s ‘Woman Quota’ Law Seems to be Working*, Axios (Feb. 21, 2020), <https://www.axios.com/californias-woman-quota-law-seems-to-be-working-f18e9450-40de-483d-99f6-d8b850439824.html>.....7
 Editorial: *California Woman Quota Law Forcing Companies to Put Women on Corporate Boards is Coercion: But it’s Working*, Los Angeles Times (Jan. 6, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/opinion/story/2020-01-06/woman-quota-law-scares-companies-into-doing-the-right-thing>7
 Gupta, Alisha Haridasani, *California Companies Are Rushing to Find Female Board Members*, New York Times (Dec. 17, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/12/17/us/california-boardroom-gender-quota.html>7
 July 2019 Report, <https://bpd.cdn.sos.ca.gov/women-on-boards/final-report.xlsx>6
 KPMG, *The Women Changing California’s Boardrooms*, <https://boardleadership.kpmg.us/content/dam/boardleadership/en/pdf/2020/the-women-changing-california-boardrooms.pdf>7

March 2020 Report, <https://bpd.cdn.sos.ca.gov/women-on-boards/WOB-Report-04.pdf>6

Padilla, Alex, Letter to Compliance Officers (May 31, 2019), <https://bpd.cdn.sos.ca.gov/women-on-boards/CorpDisletter.pdf>6

Padilla, Alex, Letter to Compliance Officers (Dec. 16, 2019), <https://bpd.cdn.sos.ca.gov/women-on-boards/RevCorpDisLetter.pdf>.....6

Senate Rules Committee, SB 826 Senate Floor Analyses, https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB826#5, 23
